

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2023, Fiscal Period 11**

Exhibit F-I-A

013 - Clarke County Schools

013 - Clarke County Schools		GOVERNMENTAL			PROPRIETARY	FIDUCIARY	ACCOUNT
Description	General	Special Revenue	Debt Service	Capital Projects	Enterp/ Internal	Trust Agency	GROUPS F/A L/T Dept
Assets and Other Debits:							
Assets:							
Cash	\$4,917,557.93	\$2,659,294.50	(\$726,612.64)	\$171,585.89	\$0.00	\$54,522.97	\$0.00
Investments	\$0.00	\$13,306.91	\$0.00	\$105,629.31	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Receivables	(\$47,792.50)	\$228,804.14	\$316,690.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Interfund Receivables							
Inventories	\$0.00	\$125,691.11	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Assets	\$3,555.39	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,426,490.91	\$0.00
Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$57,825,262.91
Construction In Progress	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,128,396.54
Other Debits:							
Amounts Available							
Amounts to be Provided	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$26,634,640.13
Other Debits							
Total Assets and Other Debits:	\$4,873,320.82	\$3,027,096.66	(\$409,922.64)	\$277,215.20	\$0.00	\$2,481,013.88	\$90,588,299.58
Liabilities and Fund Equity:							
Liabilities:							
Claims Payable							
Interfund Payable							
Other Liabilities	(\$47,792.50)	\$898,941.38	\$316,690.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,426,490.91	\$0.00
Long-Term Liabilities	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$26,634,640.13
Total Liabilities:	(\$47,792.50)	\$898,941.38	\$316,690.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,426,490.91	\$26,634,640.13
Fund Equity:							
Investments in General Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$63,953,659.45
Contributed Capital							
Reserved Fund Balance	\$224,911.12	\$418,786.47	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,596.10	\$0.00
Unreserved Fund balance	\$4,696,202.20	\$1,709,368.81	(\$726,612.64)	\$277,215.20	\$0.00	\$51,926.87	\$0.00
Total Fund Equity:	\$4,921,113.32	\$2,128,155.28	(\$726,612.64)	\$277,215.20	\$0.00	\$54,522.97	\$63,953,659.45
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:	\$4,873,320.82	\$3,027,096.66	(\$409,922.64)	\$277,215.20	\$0.00	\$2,481,013.88	\$90,588,299.58

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System**

Exhibit F-II-A

**Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
For Fiscal Year 2023, Fiscal Period 11**

013 - Clarke County Schools

	GOVERNMENTAL			FIDUCIARY		
	General	Special Revenue	Debt Service	Capital Projects	Expendable Trust	Total
Revenues						
State Sources	\$16,705,713.95	\$0.00	\$746,512.00	\$118,343.00	\$0.00	\$17,570,568.95
Federal Sources	\$700.00	\$9,974,146.64	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$9,974,846.64
Local Sources	\$5,867,060.41	\$1,386,742.91	\$0.00	\$103.03	\$110,665.79	\$7,364,572.14
Other Sources	\$173,743.01	\$26,981.01	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$200,724.02
Total Revenues:	\$22,747,217.37	\$11,387,870.56	\$746,512.00	\$118,446.03	\$110,665.79	\$35,110,711.75
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$9,993,519.59	\$3,878,220.49	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$11,654.51	\$13,883,394.59
Instructional Support Services	\$4,110,731.51	\$1,076,358.46	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$57,918.78	\$5,245,008.75
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$2,193,356.28	\$741,125.17	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,934,481.45
Auxiliary Services	\$2,243,464.35	\$2,385,198.18	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,538.56	\$4,635,201.09
General Administrative Services	\$1,093,957.42	\$425,571.82	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,519,529.24
Capital Outlay	\$0.00	\$1,866,956.07	\$0.00	\$31,377.73	\$0.00	\$1,898,333.80
Debt Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,641,355.45	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,641,355.45
Other Expenditures	\$270,607.72	\$603,332.58	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$34,764.09	\$908,704.39
Total Expenditures:	\$19,905,636.87	\$10,976,762.77	\$1,641,355.45	\$31,377.73	\$110,875.94	\$32,666,008.76
Other Fund Sources (Uses)						
Other Fund Sources:	\$73,439.68	\$247,132.69	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,878.75	\$322,451.12
Other Fund Uses:	\$4,200.00	\$318,071.23	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,897.89	\$327,169.12
Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):	\$69,239.68	(\$70,938.54)	\$0.00	\$0.00	(\$3,019.14)	(\$4,718.00)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:	\$2,910,820.18	\$340,169.25	(\$894,843.45)	\$87,068.30	(\$3,229.29)	\$2,439,984.99
Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:	\$2,010,293.14	\$1,787,986.03	\$168,230.81	\$190,146.90	\$57,752.26	\$4,214,409.14
Ending Fund Balance:	\$4,921,113.32	\$2,128,155.28	(\$726,612.64)	\$277,215.20	\$54,522.97	\$6,654,394.13

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2023, Fiscal Period 11

013 - Clarke County Schools

013 - Clarke County Schools						
	GENERAL			SPECIAL REVENUE		VARIANCE
Description	Budget	Actual	Favorable (Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	Favorable (Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$16,739,479.20	\$16,705,713.95	(\$33,765.25)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Federal Sources	\$1,000.00	\$700.00	(\$300.00)	\$13,287,623.32	\$9,974,146.64	(\$3,313,476.68)
Local Sources	\$5,003,290.00	\$5,867,060.41	\$863,770.41	\$1,148,858.00	\$1,386,742.91	\$237,884.91
Other Sources	\$140,300.00	\$173,743.01	\$33,443.01	\$35,000.00	\$26,981.01	(\$8,018.99)
Total Revenues:	\$21,884,069.20	\$22,747,217.37	\$863,148.17	\$14,471,481.32	\$11,387,870.56	(\$3,083,610.76)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$11,039,013.84	\$9,993,519.59	\$1,045,494.25	\$5,104,034.09	\$3,878,220.49	\$1,225,813.60
Instructional Support Services	\$4,372,751.48	\$4,110,731.51	\$262,019.97	\$1,466,452.54	\$1,076,358.46	\$390,094.08
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$2,139,053.00	\$2,193,356.28	(\$54,303.28)	\$832,706.00	\$741,125.17	\$91,580.83
Auxiliary Services	\$2,453,894.50	\$2,243,464.35	\$210,430.15	\$2,759,327.48	\$2,385,198.18	\$374,129.30
General Administrative Services	\$1,162,645.00	\$1,093,957.42	\$68,687.58	\$497,246.90	\$425,571.82	\$71,675.08
Special Revenue Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,601,408.48	\$1,866,956.07	\$1,734,452.41
General Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Expenditures	\$298,842.60	\$270,607.72	\$28,234.88	\$763,513.31	\$603,332.58	\$160,180.73
Total Expenditures:	\$21,466,200.42	\$19,905,636.87	\$1,560,563.55	\$15,024,688.80	\$10,976,762.77	\$4,047,926.03
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$272,837.58	\$73,439.68	(\$199,397.90)	\$166,900.00	\$247,132.69	\$80,232.69
Other Financing Uses:	\$1,007,976.36	\$4,200.00	\$1,003,776.36	\$222,220.00	\$318,071.23	(\$95,851.23)
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	(\$735,138.78)	\$69,239.68	\$804,378.46	(\$55,320.00)	(\$70,938.54)	(\$15,618.54)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	(\$317,270.00)	\$2,910,820.18	\$3,228,090.18	(\$608,527.48)	\$340,169.25	\$948,696.73
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$2,006,167.26	\$2,010,293.14	\$4,125.88	\$1,788,886.03	\$1,787,986.03	(\$900.00)
Ending Fund Balance:	\$1,688,897.26	\$4,921,113.32	\$3,232,216.06	\$1,180,358.55	\$2,128,155.28	\$947,796.73

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System**

Exhibit F-III-B

**Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2023, Fiscal Period 11**

013 - Clarke County Schools

013 - Clarke County Schools						
	DEBT SERVICE		VARIANCE	CAPITAL PROJECTS		VARIANCE
Description	Budget	Actual	Favorable (Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	Favorable (Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$912,812.00	\$746,512.00	(\$166,300.00)	\$56,724.00	\$118,343.00	\$61,619.00
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Local Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$103.03	\$103.03
Other Sources	\$172,740.00	\$0.00	(\$172,740.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$1,085,552.00	\$746,512.00	(\$339,040.00)	\$56,724.00	\$118,446.03	\$61,722.03
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Instructional Support Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$56,724.00	\$0.00	\$56,724.00
Auxiliary Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Debt Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Capital Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$31,377.73	(\$31,377.73)
Debt Service	\$2,081,139.36	\$1,641,355.45	\$439,783.91	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Expenditures	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Expenditures:	\$2,081,139.36	\$1,641,355.45	\$439,783.91	\$56,724.00	\$31,377.73	\$25,346.27
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$1,007,476.36	\$0.00	(\$1,007,476.36)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$1,007,476.36	\$0.00	(\$1,007,476.36)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$11,889.00	(\$894,843.45)	(\$906,732.45)	\$0.00	\$87,068.30	\$87,068.30
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$168,230.81	\$168,230.81	\$0.00	\$190,146.90	\$190,146.90	\$0.00
Ending Fund Balance:	\$180,119.81	(\$726,612.64)	(\$906,732.45)	\$190,146.90	\$277,215.20	\$87,068.30

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System**

Exhibit F-III-C

**Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2023, Fiscal Period 11**

013 - Clarke County Schools

013 - Clarke County Schools	EXPENDABLE TRUST		VARIANCE	TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS		VARIANCE
Description	Budget	Actual	Favorable (Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	Favorable (Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$17,709,015.20	\$17,570,568.95	(\$138,446.25)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$13,288,623.32	\$9,974,846.64	(\$3,313,776.68)
Local Sources	\$88,550.00	\$110,665.79	\$22,115.79	\$6,240,698.00	\$7,364,572.14	\$1,123,874.14
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$348,040.00	\$200,724.02	(\$147,315.98)
Total Revenues:	\$88,550.00	\$110,665.79	\$22,115.79	\$37,586,376.52	\$35,110,711.75	(\$2,475,664.77)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$14,850.00	\$11,654.51	\$3,195.49	\$16,157,897.93	\$13,883,394.59	\$2,274,503.34
Instructional Support Services	\$38,315.00	\$57,918.78	(\$19,603.78)	\$5,877,519.02	\$5,245,008.75	\$632,510.27
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,028,483.00	\$2,934,481.45	\$94,001.55
Auxiliary Services	\$9,450.00	\$6,538.56	\$2,911.44	\$5,222,671.98	\$4,635,201.09	\$587,470.89
Expendable Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,659,891.90	\$1,519,529.24	\$140,362.66
Total Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,601,408.48	\$1,898,333.80	\$1,703,074.68
Expendable Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,081,139.36	\$1,641,355.45	\$439,783.91
Other Expenditures	\$13,800.00	\$34,764.09	(\$20,964.09)	\$1,076,155.91	\$908,704.39	\$167,451.52
Total Expenditures:	\$76,415.00	\$110,875.94	(\$34,460.94)	\$38,705,167.58	\$32,666,008.76	\$6,039,158.82
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$1,100.00	\$1,878.75	\$778.75	\$1,448,313.94	\$322,451.12	(\$1,125,862.82)
Other Financing Uses:	\$6,550.00	\$4,897.89	\$1,652.11	\$1,236,746.36	\$327,169.12	\$909,577.24
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	(\$5,450.00)	(\$3,019.14)	\$2,430.86	\$211,567.58	(\$4,718.00)	(\$216,285.58)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$6,685.00	(\$3,229.29)	(\$9,914.29)	(\$907,223.48)	\$2,439,984.99	\$3,347,208.47
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$57,752.26	\$57,752.26	\$0.00	\$4,211,183.26	\$4,214,409.14	\$3,225.88
Ending Fund Balance:	\$64,437.26	\$54,522.97	(\$9,914.29)	\$3,303,959.78	\$6,654,394.13	\$3,350,434.35

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.